

No. 22-1246

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Vanessa Dundon, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kyle Kirchmeier, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 1:16-cv-406 DMT ARS
The Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RACHEL LEDERMAN, SBN 130192
P.O. Box 40339
San Francisco, CA 94140-0339
415-282-9300
rachel@sfblla.com

JANINE L. HOFT
People's Law Office
1180 N. Milwaukee Ave.
Chicago, IL 60642
773-235-0070
janinehoft@peopleslawoffice.com

MARA VERHEYDEN-HILLIARD
Partnership for Civil Justice Fund
617 Florida Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 232-1180
mvh@justiceonline.org

MELINDA POWER
West Town Law Office
2502 W. Division
Chicago, IL 60622
(773) 278-6706
melindapower1@gmail.com

NATALI SEGOVIA
Water Protective Legal Collective
P.O. Box 37065, Albuquerque, NM 87176
(602) 796-7034
nsegovia@waterprotectorlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Appellants Have Shown Genuine Issues of Material Fact That Preclude Summary Judgment.....	1
A. Appellees’ Attempt to Characterize the Standing Rock Movement as a Violent, Criminal One is Inaccurate and of Material Dispute.	2
B. Appellees Fail to Challenge the Evidence Disputing Their Contention That Appellants Posed a Threat Justifying the Use of Force.....	4
C. Appellees Fail to Challenge the Evidence Disputing Their Contention That Appellants Received Notice, Warning and Opportunity to Leave Prior to Being Subjected to Force.	6
D. Appellees Fail to Challenge the Evidence Disputing Their Contention That Law Enforcement Was in Danger of Being Overrun.....	7
E. Appellees Fail to Challenge Evidence Disputing That Law Enforcement Used a High Level of Force Indiscriminately on All Present on the Bridge and That This Force Caused Appellants Serious Injuries.	10
II. A Jury Must Determine Whether the Force Used Against Appellants Was Objectively Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment.	11
A. Appellants Were Seized by Law Enforcement When They Applied Force to Restrain Their Freedom of Movement.	11
B. A Jury Must Decide the Reasonableness of the Use of Force.	16

III. Alternatively, A Jury Must Determine Appellants’ Excessive Force Claim Pursuant to the Fourteenth Amendment. 18

IV. Appellees are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 22

V. A Jury Must Determine Supervisory Liability and Liability Pursuant to Monell 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View, Mo.</i> 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> 544 F.Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021)	14
<i>Brendlin</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	15
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	25
<i>Clark v. Gross, No. 4:15-CV-04068-KES</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155633 (D.S.D. Oct. 3, 2016)	21
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	21
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Coles v. City of Oakland, No. C03-2961 TEH</i> 2005 WL 8177790 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2005)	16
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	19, 20

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	12
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Heaney v. Roberts</i> 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. City of St. Ann</i> 800 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Ivey v. Williams, No. 12–30 (DWF/TNL)</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26034 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 2019)	20, 23
<i>J.L. v. Eastern Suffolk Boces</i> 2018 WL 1882847 (E.D. N.Y. 2018)	15
<i>Jackson v. Nixon</i> 747 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Kernats v. O’Sullivan</i> 35 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015)	20
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	19, 23
<i>Klein v. Affiliated Grp., Inc.</i> 994 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 18, 24
<i>Meier v. St. Louis</i> 934 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	16, 17, 23
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24
<i>Muhammad v. Chicago Bd. of Ed.</i> 1995 WL 89013 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	15

<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Nelson v. Cnty. of Wright</i> 162 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Price v. Mueller-Owens</i> 516 F. Supp. 3d 816 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	1
<i>Russell v. Hennepin Cty.</i> 420 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Salmon v. Blesser</i> 802 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Smith v. Lisenbe, No. 4:20 CV 804 JMB</i> 2022 WL 407142 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 10, 2022)	20
<i>Speer v. City of Wynne, Arkansas</i> 276 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Truong v. Hassan</i> 829 F.3d 6270 (8th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Mo</i> 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Williams v. City of Burlington</i> 27 F.4th 1346 (8th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Wilson v. Spain</i> 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)	21, 23
<i>Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights</i> 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., 1st Amend. 19
U.S. Const., 4th Amend. *passim*
U.S. Const., 8th Amend. 19, 20
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. 18, 19, 20, 21

Court Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P., rule 65 14
